

No. 15-6418

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY WELCH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE
COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

ROBERT E. DUNN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1881 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 849-5384

HELGI C. WALKER
Counsel of Record
JESENKA MRDJENOVIC
RUSSELL B. BALIKIAN
JACOB T. SPENCER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
hwalker@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	5
B. POST-CONVICTION RELIEF	7
C. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	18
I. <i>JOHNSON</i> DOES NOT APPLY	
RETROACTIVELY ON COLLATERAL REVIEW.....	18
A. <i>TEAGUE</i> AND ITS PROGENY LIMIT THE	
APPLICABILITY OF NEW RULES ON	
COLLATERAL REVIEW.....	18
B. <i>JOHNSON</i> IS GROUNDED IN	
PRINCIPLES OF PROCEDURAL—NOT	
SUBSTANTIVE—DUE PROCESS AND	
THUS ANNOUNCED A NEW	
“PROCEDURAL” RULE	24
C. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT	
PETITIONER’S INVITATION TO VASTLY	
EXPAND THE DEFINITION OF	
“SUBSTANTIVE” RULES.....	33
D. RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF	
<i>JOHNSON</i> ON COLLATERAL REVIEW	
WOULD BRING SWEEPING AND	
PROBLEMATIC CONSEQUENCES.....	49

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING PETITIONER’S SECTION 2255 MOTION55

 A. PETITIONER’S ROBBERY CONVICTION QUALIFIES AS A VIOLENT FELONY UNDER THE ELEMENTS CLAUSE56

 B. PETITIONER PROCEDURALLY DEFAULTED HIS *JOHNSON* CLAIM.....58

CONCLUSION61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alvarenga-Villalobos v. Ashcroft</i> , 271 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001)	55
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	15, 38
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	39
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	31
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	6, 16, 42, 50
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	55
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	7, 29
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	7
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	49
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009)	6, 16, 42

<i>Chicot Cty. Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940)	48
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	27
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	25
<i>Crowley v. Christensen</i> , 137 U.S. 86 (1890)	44, 45
<i>Curtis Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	56
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	19
<i>Dawson v. United States</i> , 702 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2012)	51
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969)	19, 20
<i>Dimaya v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2015)	54
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	28, 29
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	46
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	36

<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	14, 25
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	23
<i>In re Gieswein</i> , 802 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	29
<i>In re Gregory</i> , 219 U.S. 210 (1911)	29, 44, 45, 46
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	21
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	34
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	6, 15, 38, 50
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)	59
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	15, 38
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	25, 26, 36, 37

<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	21, 29
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1874)	46
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	19
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	34
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005)	8
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868)	46
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	7, 8
<i>McCloud v. State</i> , 335 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1976)	57
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	24
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montsdoca v. State</i> , 93 So. 157 (Fla. 1922)	17, 56, 57, 58

<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	59
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cty.</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	47
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	27
<i>Pakala v. United States</i> , 804 F.3d 139 (1st Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	15, 22, 37
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013)	32
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	25
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994)	18, 58
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	42, 43
<i>In re Rivero</i> , 797 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	40
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1997).....	57

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	38
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	13, 22, 23, 29, 33
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	23, 31
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	60
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	60
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)	16, 43, 45, 47
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	60
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	25, 29
<i>Spence v. Superintendent</i> , 219 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2000).....	60
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	34
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	34

<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011)	6, 36, 50
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	5, 41
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	23, 33
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	25
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , No. 15-cr-00258-WHO, 2016 WL 344749 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2016)	54
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 795 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2015)	58
<i>United States v. Edmundson</i> , No. PWG-13-15, 2015 WL 9311983 (D. Md. Dec. 23, 2015)	54
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	58
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 673 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2012)	51
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 805 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2015)	53
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D. Mass. 2012)	55

<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987)	55
<i>United States v. Ortega-Cordero</i> , No. 10cr2914, 2011 WL 6012596 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2011)	55
<i>United States v. Petrillo</i> , 332 U.S. 1 (1947)	14, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Scudder</i> , 648 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2011)	51
<i>United States v. Terrell</i> , 593 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2010)	51
<i>United States v. U.S. Coin & Currency</i> , 401 U.S. 715 (1971)	19, 22, 35, 48
<i>United States v. Vivas-Ceja</i> , 808 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2015)	54
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 683 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	28
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	59
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	13, 23, 33
<i>In re Williams</i> , 806 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2015)	30, 33, 36, 40

Winters v. New York,
333 U.S. 507 (1948)27

Woods v. United States,
805 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 2015) 30

Ex parte Yarbrough,
110 U.S. 651 (1884)45, 47

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886)44, 45

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a).....54

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b).....55

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a).....55

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a).....55

18 U.S.C. § 16(b).....54

18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....4, 9, 52

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)39, 54

18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....4, 6, 15, 56

28 U.S.C. § 22554, 11, 18, 55, 58

Act of Mar. 3, 1885, ch. 353, 23 Stat. 437.....46

Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984,
Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837*passim*

Career Criminals Amendment Act of 1986,
 Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 32075

Fla. Stat. § 784.0418

Fla. Stat. § 812.138, 17, 56

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)59

Sup. Ct. R. 15.....59

OTHER AUTHORITIES

73 C.J.S. *Public Administrative Law
 and Procedure* (updated Dec. 2015).....26

Anthony G. Amsterdam, *Search, Seizure,
 and Section 2255: A Comment*,
 112 U. Pa. L. Rev. 378 (1964)44

Paul M. Bator, *Finality in Criminal
 Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for
 State Prisoners*,
 76 Harv. L. Rev. 441 (1963)7, 46, 47, 48

Rex A. Collings, Jr., *Unconstitutional
 Uncertainty—An Appraisal*,
 40 Cornell L. Rev. 195 (1955)26

H.R. Rep. No. 98-1073 (1984).....5

Leah M. Litman, <i>Residual Impact: Resentencing Implications of Johnson’s Potential Ruling on ACCA’s Constitutionality</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. Sidebar 55 (2015)	60
Leonard G. Ratner, <i>Congressional Power Over the Appellate Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court</i> , 109 U. Pa. L. Rev. 157 (1960)	46
Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Law: Substance and Procedure</i> (5th ed. 2012)	26
Sentencing Reform Act, H.R. 3713, 114th Cong. (2015)	52
Sentencing Reform and Corrections Act, S. 2123, 114th Cong. (2015)	52
Mary W. Shelley, <i>Frankenstein</i> (Sever, Francis & Co. 1869) (1818)	30
Testimony of Hon. Irene M. Keeley on Retroactivity of Drug Guideline Amendment, U.S. Sentencing Comm’n (June 10, 2014)	52
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988)	26
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i>	50, 54
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4B1.2(a)	53
